

**14-17493, 14-17506, 14-17515, 14-17539**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

SAN LUIS & DELTA MENDOTA WATER AUTHORITY and  
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, ET AL.,  
*Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

and

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE (*Defendant-Intervenor/Appellant/Cross-Appellee*),  
YUROK TRIBE (*Defendant-Intervenor/Appellant/Cross-Appellee*),  
PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS and  
INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES (*Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees*),

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA (No. 13-cv-1232 LJO/GSA)

---

**RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE**

---

Thomas P. Schlosser, WA Bar #6276  
Thane D. Somerville, WA Bar #31468  
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak &  
Somerville, A Professional Corporation  
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1509  
Tel: 206-386-5200  
[t.schlosser@msaj.com](mailto:t.schlosser@msaj.com)  
[t.somerville@msaj.com](mailto:t.somerville@msaj.com)  
Attorneys for the Hoopa Valley Tribe

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF RESPONSE/REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	5
A.	The District Court Erred By Placing an Arbitrary Geographic Limitation on the Secretary’s Authority to Preserve Fish Under the 1955 Act.....	5
B.	Congress Has Not Expressly or Impliedly Abrogated, Repealed, or Limited the Secretary’s Authority to Preserve Fish in the 1955 Act....	8
1.	There Is No Conflict, And No Irreconcilable Conflict, Between Section 2 of the 1955 Act and CVPIA Section 3406(b)(23). .....	10
2.	Section 2 of the 1955 Act and CVPIA Section 3406(b)(23) Do Not Address the Same Subject; Rather, They Each Have A Different Purpose and Scope. ....	13
3.	The Permanence of the Restoration-Based Flows Implemented Through the TRROD Does Not Undermine or Limit the Secretary’s Separate Authority to Act to Preserve Fish. ....	16
C.	The FARs Do Not Violate Section 3406(b)(23) of the CVPIA Because The Purpose of Those Releases Is To Preserve Fish From Harm or Death During Their Migration Through the Lower-Klamath River: In Contrast, Section 3406(b)(23) and the ROD Address Flows to Restore the Fishery and to Repair Damage to Habitat in the Trinity River Resulting From Development and Operation of the TRD.....	18
1.	Section 3406(b)(23) and the TRROD Address Restoration of Fish and Fish Habitat in the Trinity River to Pre-Project Levels and Conditions: The FARs Fall Outside That Purpose And Are Thus Not Subject to the Annual Volume Limits Found in the TRROD. ....	19

2.	The Recommendations of the TRFES, Which Are Implemented in the TRROD, Pursuant to Congressional Direction in Section 3406(b)(23) Focus Exclusively on Restoration of Habitat in the Mainstem Trinity River and Do Not Address Conditions or Actions in the Lower Klamath River. ....	23
D.	Plaintiffs’ Argument That The FARs Are Unlawful Because They Do Not Address Impacts of the TRD Lacks Merit Because the 1955 Act Does Not Place Any Such Limitation on the Secretary’s Authority to Preserve Fish. ....	32
E.	The Question of Whether the Secretary’s Fiduciary Trust Obligation to the Tribes Independently Authorizes the Secretary’s Action Was Not Decided by the District Court And Is Not Properly Before this Court on Appeal; Nevertheless, the Secretary’s Trust Obligation Supports the Secretary’s Interpretation of Her Authority to Act to Preserve Fish In This Case. ....	36
1.	The Secretary’s Interpretation of Her Authority to Act Under the 1955 Act to Preserve Fish Is Supported by the Statute And Is Consistent With Her Fiduciary Trust Duties to the Tribe.....	36
2.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Regarding Reserved Water Rights Are Not Properly Before the Court And Are Meritless.....	41
3.	Plaintiffs’ Reliance on Cases Involving Common Law Causes of Action Against the United States Is Misplaced And Irrelevant. ....	44
F.	Plaintiffs’ Argument That Reclamation’s Action Violated California State Water Law Lacks Merit Because State Law Did Not Require Any Modification to Reclamation’s Water Right Permits for the Flow Augmentation Releases. ....	45
III.	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Astoria Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	17
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	40
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) .....	40
<i>Covelo Indian Comm. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 581 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	41
<i>Detwiler v. Pena</i> , 38 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	44
<i>Hoonah Indian Ass’n v. Morrison</i> , 170 F.3d 1223 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	10, 41
<i>Joint Board of Control v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 1127 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	42, 43
<i>Klamath Water Users Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	40
<i>Nance v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	41
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	9, 10, 17
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1016 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....	9
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board v. Bur. of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	40
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	17
<i>San Luis Unit Food Prods. v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 798 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	47

<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	40
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981) .....	10
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Eberhardt</i> , 789 F.2d 1354 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Wash. Dep’t of Ecology v. U.S. EPA</i> , 752 F.2d 1465 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	40
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) .....	9, 10
<i>Westlands Water District v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	11, 25, 49
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Jewell</i> , 730 F.3d 791 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	47
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. 460ss(9) .....	12, 22
1955 Trinity River Division Central Valley Project Act, Pub. L. No. 84-386, 69 Stat. 719 (“1955 Act”) .....	passim
43 U.S.C. § 383 .....	5, 49, 50
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq. ....	35
Cal. Fish & Game Code 5937 .....	48
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq. ....	18
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq. ....	18, 51
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791 et seq. ....	41
Klamath River Basin Conservation Restoration Area Act, Pub. L. No. 99-552, 100 Stat. 3080 .....	12, 14, 22
Reclamation Act, 43 U.S.C. § 383 .....	45, 46, 47
Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Act, Pub. L. No. 98-541, 98 Stat. 2721 .....	passim
Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 104-143 .....	22

**Other Authorities**

1981 Secretarial Decision ..... 21, 38, 44  
1A Sutherland, *Statutory Construction* (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 1985) .....14  
Hearing on H.R. 123, *H. Subcomm. On Irrigation and Reclamation  
of the Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs*, 83<sup>rd</sup> Cong. (April 16, 1954) .....34
